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FINANCIAL STATEMENT RELEASE 
JANUARY 1 - DECEMBER 31, 2010 

ETTEPLAN IN 2010: DEMAND FOR DESIGN SERVICES RECOVERED 
AND OPERATING PROFIT IMPROVED SIGNIFICANTLY 

Review period October-December 2010 

− The Group's revenue for continuing operations increased 17.5% and was EUR 30.1 million 
(10-12/2009: EUR 25.6 million). 

− Operating profit for continuing operations increased 49.8% and was EUR 1.9 million (EUR 1.3 
million). 

− Profit for the period for continuing operations improved and was EUR 1.6 million (EUR 0.5 mil-
lion). 

− Profit for the period for discontinuing operations was EUR 0.0 million (EUR -0.5 million).  
− Operating cash flow was EUR 3.3 million (EUR 6.9 million).  
− Earnings per share for continuing operations were EUR 0.06 (EUR 0.02). 
− The number of personnel at the end of the period was 1,569 (1,544). 

Review period January-December 2010 

− The Group's revenue for continuing operations increased 6.2% and was EUR 104.8 million 
(1-12/2009: EUR 98.7 million). 

− Operating profit for continuing operations increased significantly and was EUR 6.1 million 
(EUR -3.6 million). 

− Profit for the financial period for continuing operations was EUR 4.3 million (EUR -3.3 million).  
− The profit for the financial period for discontinuing operations was EUR 0.1 million 

(EUR -11.1 million). 
− Operating cash flow was EUR 1.5 million (EUR 2.1 million). 
− Earnings per share for continuing operations were EUR 0.19 (EUR -0.17). 
− The Board of Directors proposes a dividend of EUR 0.10 per share. 

Outlook 

Current market outlook of machinery and equipment manufacturers is positive. The development of 
Etteplan’s customers’ order books influences quickly the development of Etteplan’s revenue. 
We expect the revenue and operating profit for the year 2011 to grow compared to year 2010.  
Potential acquisitions in 2011 are not included in the estimate. 
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Key figures*) 

(EUR 1 000) 10-12/2010 10-12/2009 1-12/2010 1-12/2009 
Revenue  30,089 25,606 104,786 98,700 
Operating profit/loss 1,891 1,262 6,054 -3,587 
Operating profit/loss, % 6.3 4.9 5.8 -3.6 
Profit/loss for the period 1,607 489 4,347 -3,287 
Profit/loss for the period, % 5.3 1.9 4.1 -3.3 
Equity ratio, % 43.6 38.5 43.6 38.5 
Net gearing % 24.1 20.8 24.1 20.8 
Total assets 67,653 61,704 67,653 61,704 

 
*) Continuing operations 

Matti Hyytiäinen, President and CEO of Etteplan Oyj, comments the financial 
statement release as follows: 

”The gradual recovery of demand of our customers’ products and services continued throughout the 
year and accelerated in the last quarter of the year. As a consequence the market situation for our 
industry improved toward the end of the year. We can be relatively satisfied with the achievements in 
2010. Revenue for the whole year grew six percent and in the last quarter the growth was 17 percent 
compared to the same period last year. Adjustment measures started during year 2009 and finished 
in spring 2010 manifested as more efficient operations and our operating profit improved significantly 
compared to previous year. Operating cash flow remained still at a low level due to the increase in 
working capital caused by the strong growth in the last quarter.  
We expect the demand for design services to further improve due to our customers’ technology de-
velopment investments and improved order books. Etteplan is well positioned for the growth of the 
design services' demand and we are able to increase our design capacity without significant increase 
in fixed costs.” 

Accounting principles 

The financial statement release has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 (Interim Financial Re-
porting) and the preparation and accounting policies presented in the 2009 annual financial state-
ments, but not all requirements of the IAS 34 standard for interim financial reporting have been fol-
lowed in the accounting. 

REPORT FOR OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2010 

Business review for October-December 

The development of demand for design services continued to be favorable in the period under review. 
Demand for design services improved in all Etteplan’s central customer industries and increase in 
demand developed evenly in Finland and Sweden. 
In the last quarter of 2010, development of demand continued in same way as in the third quarter of 
the year. In energy and power transmission industry, medical technology and automotive industry 
demand for design services remained on a good level that had continued throughout the year. De-
mand for design services among equipment manufacturers for forest and mining industries continued 
to grow in the fourth quarter. Aerospace and defence equipment industry’s demand for design servic-
es, which had been at a low level in the beginning of the year and turned to an increase in the third 
quarter, continued to recover further during the review period.  
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There was no significant change, compared to the third quarter, in the amount of personnel reductions 
implemented as temporary layoffs in Finland. The amount continued to be under 50 employees at the 
end of the period. In Sweden the recruitment that commenced in the second quarter continued. A part 
of it was replacement recruitment. The improved market situation manifested as increased turnover of 
personnel in the whole design industry in Sweden. 
In the review period, Etteplan increased its service offering by establishing, in December, an innova-
tion group around the latest developments in efficiency of accumulators, batteries, and energy use. 
The target customers include electric and hybrid vehicle and other automotive manufacturers and 
their subcontractors, accumulator and battery manufacturers as well as the entire machinery and 
equipment industry in general. The service concept covers, e.g., the following areas of competence: 
battery systems for electric and hybrid vehicles, high power batteries, fuel cells, modeling and simula-
tion of batteries, failure analysis and factory audits. This new competence can be utilized extensively 
in Etteplan’s customer assignments in the course of 2011. 

Financial development for October-December 

In October-December 2010, Etteplan's revenue for continuing operations increased and amounted to 
EUR 30.1 million (10-12/2009: EUR 25.6 million). The increase in revenue was due to the recovered 
demand situation and Etteplan’s good market position. 
Operating profit for continuing operations improved and was EUR 1.9 million (10-12/2009: EUR 1.3 
million). 

REPORT FOR JANUARY-DECEMBER 2010 

Business review for January-December 

Demand for design services turned to an increase in the beginning of year 2010. The growth was un-
even in Etteplan’s different customer industries in the beginning of the year. During the second half of 
the year the demand for design services developed evenly and grew in all central customer industries. 
The strongest improvement in demand was among equipment manufacturers in forest and mining in-
dustries. In spite the growth in demand for design services, the demand was still at a low level com-
pared to peak year 2008. 
The utilization rate of company’s design capacity was on a satisfactory level during the year. During 
2009, Etteplan adjusted its operations to correspond with the decreased demand situation. The ad-
justment measures improved company’s operations’ cost efficiency in year 2010. In the end of 2010 
company had unused design capacity that enables organic growth in 2011 without a significant in-
crease in fixed costs.  
The amount of personnel reductions implemented as temporary layoffs in Finland decreased from 200 
employees in the beginning of the year to fewer than 50 employees during the review period. In Swe-
den recruitment commenced in the second half of the year. The slow availability of manpower re-
stricted the organic growth in Sweden in the second half of the year. 
Etteplan increased its ownership in Etteplan Vataple Technology Centre, Ltd. (EVTC), located in Kun-
shan, China, from 40 percent to 70 percent on July 1, 2010. Etteplan’s China offshoring service’s po-
sition became an established part of Etteplan’s services in 2010. Technical design and product infor-
mation services were produced from China to almost 60 customers during the year. 
Company renewed its legal structure in Finland during 2010. The business operations were concen-
trated to Etteplan Design Center Oy in Finland. Group administration units continue their operations in 
the parent company Etteplan Oyj. 

Revenue 

In 2010, Etteplan's revenue for continuing operations amounted to EUR 104.8 million (1-12/2009: 
EUR 98.7 million). The improvement in revenue was due to the strengthened demand situation and 
Etteplan’s good market position. 
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Result 

Operating profit for continuing operations was EUR 6.1 million (1-12/2009: EUR -3.6 million). The im-
proved demand situation for design services, adjustment of business operations as well as saving 
measures influenced the improved operating profit. 
Profit for continuing operations before taxes for the financial year was EUR 5.8 million 
(1-12/2009: EUR -4.3 million). Taxes amounted to EUR 1.4 million (EUR -1.0 million). The income tax 
rate calculated on profit before taxes in the consolidated income statement was 24.6% (23.5%). 
The profit for continuing operations for the financial year was EUR 4.3 million 
(1-12/2009: EUR -3.3 million). Earnings per share were EUR 0.19 (EUR -0.17). Equity per share was 
EUR 1.48 (EUR 1.20). Return on investment was 17.0% (-8.6%). 
Profit for the financial period for discontinuing operations was EUR 0.1 million (EUR 1-12/2009: 
EUR -11.1 million). 
Result for the review period was EUR 4.4 million (1-12/2009: EUR -14.4 million). 

Financial position and operating cash flow 

Total assets on December 31, 2010, were EUR 67.7 million (December 31, 2009: EUR 61.7 million). 
Goodwill on the balance sheet was EUR 36.0 million (December 31, 2009: EUR 31.2 million). The in-
crease in goodwill was due to changes in currency rates and the increased ownership in EVTC. The 
Group's cash and cash equivalents stood at EUR 5.0 million (December 31, 2009: EUR 6.7 million). 
The Group's financial liabilities amounted to EUR 12.1 million (December 31, 2009: EUR 11.6 million) 
at period end. The equity ratio was 43.6% (December 31, 2009: 38.5%). Operating cash flow was 
EUR 1.5 million (1-12/2009: EUR 2.1 million). The cash flow after investments was EUR -0.6 million 
(1-12/2009: EUR 0.1 million). 

Capital expenditure 

The Group's gross investments in the period under review were EUR 2.5 million (1-12/2009 
EUR 4.8 million). 

Personnel 

The number of the Group's personnel averaged 1,594 (1-12/2009: 1,765) during the review period 
and was 1,569 (December 31, 2009: 1,544) at end of the year. Outside Finland, the Group employed 
608 people (December 31, 2009: 571) at period end. 

Incentive plan for key personnel 

The Etteplan Oyj Board of Directors decided on a share-based incentive plan for key personnel in 
March 2008. The plan includes three earnings periods: calendar years 2008, 2009 and 2010. The 
plan had a target group of 37 people in 2008, 39 people in 2009 and 33 people in 2010. 
The Board of Directors of Etteplan Oyj has in its meeting, on February 11, 2009, made a resolution, 
pursuant to the authorization granted to it by the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders’ held March 
28, 2008, upon disposal of 41,177 company-held shares as the remuneration for the 2008 earnings 
period for 36 employees who were part of share-based incentive plan in 2008. 
The Board of Directors of Etteplan Oyj has in its meeting, on February 10, 2010, made a resolution 
that there will be no disposal of company-held shares for the 2009 earnings period.  
The Board of Directors of Etteplan Oyj has in its meeting, on February 14, 2011, made a resolution, 
that there will be no disposal of company-held shares for the 2010 earnings period. 
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Estimate of operating risks and uncertainty factors 

Etteplan's financial results are exposed to number of strategic, operational and financial risks. A de-
scription of risks can be found in Etteplan’s annual report 2009 on page 59. A detailed financial risk 
analysis can be found in Etteplan's annual report 2009 on page 30. 

External risks 

During the period under review, economic development on the whole and unpredictable changes in 
customers' business operations continued to be a risk. 

Internal risks 

Etteplan does not foresee changes in its internal risk position compared to previously stated. 

Annual General Meeting 

The Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of Etteplan Oyj was held on March 24, 2010 at premis-
es of the Company in Vantaa. In accordance with the proposal of the Board of Directors´ Nomination 
and Compensation Committee Tapio Hakakari, Heikki Hornborg, Robert Ingman and Pertti Nupponen 
were re-elected as members of the Board of Directors as well as Satu Rautavalta and Teuvo Rin-
tamäki were elected as new members of the Board of Directors. 
The Annual General Meeting approved the Financial Statements for financial year 2009 and dis-
charged members of the Board of Directors and the CEO from liability. 
The auditor elected was PricewaterhouseCoopers Oy, Authorized Public Accounting Firm with Autho-
rized Public Accountant Mr Mika Kaarisalo as the main responsible auditor. The fees for the auditor 
are paid according to invoice by the principles approved by the Board of Directors. 
The Annual General Meeting authorized the Board of Directors to decide to issue maximum of 
4,000,000 shares through issuance of shares, option rights or other special rights entitling to shares 
under Chapter 10, Section 1 of the Companies Act in one or more issues. The authorization includes 
a right to issue new shares or assign company's own shares held by the company. 
The authorization is effective for a period of five (5) years from the resolution of the Annual General 
Meeting, i.e. from March 24, 2010 to March 24, 2015. The authorization replaced the previous autho-
rization. The Board of Directors did not use the authorization in 2010. 
The Annual General Meeting resolved, in accordance with proposal of the Board of Directors, to grant 
the Board the authority to acquire the company's own shares in one or more lots using the company's 
unrestricted equity. A maximum of 2,000,000 of the company's own shares can be acquired. The 
Board of Directors shall have the right to decide who the shares are acquired from or, the Board of 
Directors has the right to decide on a directed acquisition of own shares. 
The authorization is valid for 18 months from the date of the decision of the Annual General Meeting 
starting on March 24, 2010 and ending on September 24, 2011. The authorization replaced the pre-
vious authorization. The Board of Directors did not use the authorization in 2010. 
The Annual General Meeting adopted a resolution to amend the articles of association's paragraph 9 
as follows: 
”9 § Invitation to the General Meeting of Shareholders 
Invitation to the General Meeting of Shareholders shall be published in the company's website no ear-
lier than two (2) calendar months and no later than three (3) weeks prior to the meeting, but no later 
than nine (9) days before the record date of the General Meeting. The Board of Directors may also 
decide to publish the invitation to the General Meeting of Shareholders in a one Finnish national 
newspaper determined by the Board of Directors." 
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Dividend 

The Annual General Meeting passed a resolution, in accordance with the proposal of the Board of Di-
rectors, that a dividend of EUR 0.04 per share be paid from the financial year 2009. The remaining 
funds shall be left to the unrestricted equity. The dividend was paid to the shareholders registered in 
the shareholders' register maintained by Euroclear Finland Ltd as the record date. The record date of 
the payment of dividend was March 29, 2010. The dividend was paid on April 7, 2010. 

Shares, share price development and share buy-back 

The Etteplan Oyj share (ETT1V) is quoted in the Nordic NASDAQ OMX's Small Cap market capitali-
zation group in the “Industrials” sector. 
The company's share capital on December 31, 2010, was EUR 5,000,000.00, and the number of 
shares outstanding was 20,179,414. There were no changes in the share capital during the period 
under review. The company has one series of shares. All shares confer an equal right to dividends 
and the company's funds. 
The number of Etteplan Oyj shares traded during the financial year was 2,466,130 to a total value of 
EUR 7.1 million. The share price low was EUR 2.40, the high EUR 3.30, the average EUR 2.86, and 
the closing price EUR 2.74. Market capitalization on December 31, 2010 was EUR 54.0 million, and 
there were 1,873 shareholders. 
The company held 471,302 of its own shares on December 31, 2010. In January-December 2010, the 
company did not acquire its own shares, but 2,004 shares were returned from the share-based incen-
tive plan during the report period. The company has not disposed company-held shares in January-
December 2010. 

Major events after the review period 

Etteplan's operational structure was streamlined to correspond even better with the opportunities of-
fered by operating environment. The business was organized, as of February 1, 2011, in a way that 
production of design services was combined into one entity, Etteplan Operations. 
Etteplan's design services continue to include two service portfolios: expertise services and opera-
tional services. Expertise services aim to improve competitiveness of customers' products by offering 
flexibly special technical competence that represents field's best development and experience. The 
aim of operational services is to increase efficiency of customers' technical design and product infor-
mation as well as to release customer organization's resources to its own core business. The service 
portfolios received good reception from customers and Etteplan continues to offer and productize ser-
vices according to this service division. 
As of February 1, 2011 Etteplan Oyj's Management Group consists of Matti Hyytiäinen, President and 
CEO; Niclas Gräns, Vice President, Partner Network; Per-Anders Gådin, CFO; Peter Jahn, Vice Pres-
ident, Etteplan Enterprise Solutions; Outi-Maria Liedes, Vice President, HR & Communications and 
Juha Näkki, Vice President, Etteplan Operations.  
An agreement has been made with Pia Björk, Vice President, Operations Development that her em-
ployment in the company ended as the operations of Operations Development -unit ended on January 
31, 2011. 

Outlook 

Current market outlook of machinery and equipment manufacturers is positive. The development of 
Etteplan’s customers’ order books influences quickly the development of Etteplan’s revenue.  
We expect the revenue and operating profit for the year 2011 to grow compared to year 2010. 
Potential acquisitions in 2011 are not included in the estimate. 
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Board's proposal for distribution of 2010 profits 

The parent company's distributable shareholders' equity according to the balance sheet on December 
31, 2010, is EUR 10,928,531.54. 
The Board of Directors will propose to the Annual General Meeting, which will convene on March 31, 
2011, that on the dividend payout date a dividend of EUR 0.10 per share be paid on the company's 
externally owned shares, to a total amount of EUR 2,017,941.40 at most, and that the remaining profit 
be transferred to retained earnings. It is the Board's opinion that the proposed distribution of dividends 
will not endanger the company's solvency. In accordance with the Board's proposal, the record date 
for the dividend payout is April 5, 2011 and the date of dividend payout is April 12, 2011. 

Financial information in 2011 

Etteplan Oyj's interim reports will be published as follows: 
First quarter results, 3 months Thursday May 5, 2011 
Second quarter results, 6 months Thursday August 11, 2011 
Third quarter results, 9 months Monday November 7, 2011 

Annual General Meeting in 2011 

Etteplan Oyj's 2011 Annual General Meeting will be held in Vantaa, Finland, on March 31, 2011, start-
ing at 1 p.m. Summons to the AGM will be published as a separate release. 
 
 
Hollola, February 15, 2011 
 
Etteplan Oyj 
 
 
Board of Directors 
 
Additional information: 
Matti Hyytiäinen, President and CEO, at tel. +358 400 710 968 
 
 
No auditor's report on the financial statement release has been submitted. 
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APPENDIX: 
Financial Statement Summary and Notes 

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
Notes to the Financial Statement Summary 

 
 

Releases and other corporate information are available on Etteplan's website at www.etteplan.com. 
 
DISTRIBUTION: 
NASDAQ OMX Helsinki 
Major media 
www.etteplan.com 
 
These financial statements include forward-looking estimates and assumptions. Accordingly, out-
comes may deviate from these estimates, which are based on the management's current best know-
ledge. 
 
Etteplan is a specialist in industrial equipment engineering and technical product information solutions 
and services. Our customers are global leaders in their fields and operate in areas like the automo-
tive, aerospace and defence industries as well as the electricity generation and power transmission 
sectors, and material flow management. 
Etteplan has comprehensive competence in electronics and embedded systems development, auto-
mation and electrical design, mechanical design and technical product information solutions and ser-
vices. 
In 2010, Etteplan had turnover of EUR 104.8 million. Etteplan's shares are listed on NASDAQ OMX 
Helsinki Ltd under the ETT1V ticker. 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

(EUR 1 000) 10-12/2010 10-12/2009 1-12/2010 1-12/2009 
     

Continuing operations     
Revenue 30 089 25 606 104 786 98 700 
Other operating income 63 -171 1 161 392 
Materials and services -3 019 -2 614 -9 847 -8 077 
Staff costs -20 431 -16 121 -73 368 -75 851 
Other operating expenses -4 426 -5 051 -15 185 -17 155 
Depreciation and amortisation -383 -387 -1 494 -1 596 
Operating profit/loss 1 891 1 262 6 054 -3 587 
Financial income 372 122 761 341 
Financial expenses -244 -354 -758 -925 
Share of the result of associates -1 -48 -291 -134 
Profit/loss before taxes 2 019 981 5 766 -4 304 
Income taxes -412 -492 -1 420 1 017 
Profit/loss for the financial year, 
continuing operations 1 607 489 4 347 -3 287 
     

Discontinuing operations     
Profit/loss for the financial year, 
discontinuing operations 0 -549 102 -11 067 
Profit/loss for the financial year 1 607 -59 4 448 -14 354 
     

Other comprehensive income     
Currency translation differences 355 36 2 620 1 245 
Change in fair value of investments available 
for sale 139 0 139 0 
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 494 36 2 759 1 245 
Total comprehensive income/expense 
for the year 2 100 -24 7 208 -13 109 
     

Income/expense attributable to     
Equity holders of the company 1 595 -86 4 422 -14 403 
Non-controlling interests 11 27 27 49 
 

1 607 -59 4 448 -14 354 
Total comprehensive income/expense attributable to    
Equity holders of the company 1 924 -57 7 011 -13 164 
Non-controlling interests 176 33 197 55 
 2 100 -24 7 208 -13 109 
Earnings per share calculated from the result 
of parent company shareholders     
Continuing operations     
Basic earnings per share, EUR 0,06 0,02 0,19 -0,17 
Diluted earnings per share, EUR 0,06 0,02 0,19 -0,17 
Discontinuing operations     
Basic earnings per share, EUR 0,00 -0,03 0,01 -0,56 
Diluted earnings per share, EUR 0,00 -0,03 0,01 -0,56 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(EUR 1 000) 31.12.2010 31.12.2009 
   

ASSETS   
Non-current assets   
Tangible assets 1 625 1 458 
Goodwill 36 028 31 184 
Other intangible assets 967 1 042 
Shares in associated companies 18 0 
Investments available for sales 620 691 
Other long-term receivables 4 3 
Deferred tax assets 476 950 
Non-current assets, total 39 738 35 329 
   

Current assets   
Trade and other receivables 22 894 18 645 
Current tax assets 4 1 079 
Cash and cash equivalents 5 018 6 650 
Current assets, total 27 916 26 375 
TOTAL ASSETS 67 653 61 704 
   

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   
Capital attributable to equity holders   
Share capital 5 000 5 000 
Share premium account 6 701 6 701 
Unrestricted equity fund 2 584 2 590 
Own shares -1 958 -1 949 
Cumulative translation adjustment 63 -2 534 
Other reserves 10 139 10 000 
Retained earnings 2 312 18 148 
Profit/loss for the financial year 4 422 -14 403 
Capital attributable to equity holders, total 29 264 23 554 
Non-controlling interests 101 135 
Equity, total 29 365 23 689 
   

Non-current liabilities   
Deferred tax liabilities 264 150 
Financial liabilities 6 780 7 626 
Non-current liabilities, total 7 044 7 776 
   

Current liabilities   
Financial liabilities 5 322 3 959 
Trade and other payables 25 085 24 401 
Reserves 106 1 435 
Current income tax liabilities 731 445 
Current liabilities, total 31 244 30 239 
Liabilities, total 38 288 38 016 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 67 653 61 704 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

(EUR 1 000) 1-12/2010 1-12/2009 
   

Operating cash flow   
Cash receipts from customers 102 248 129 302 
Operating expenses paid -99 027 -126 232 
Operating cash flow before financial items and taxes 3 221 3 070 
   

Interest and payment paid for financial expenses -1 582 -632 
Interest received 32 197 
Income taxes paid -166 -557 
Operating cash flow (A) 1 505 2 078 
   

Investing cash flow   
Purchase of tangible and intangible assets -768 -139 
Disposals of subsidiaries 0 93 
Acquisition of subsidiaries -2 320 -966 
Acquisition of associates -113 0 
Proceeds from sale of tangible and intangible assets 27 30 
Loan receivables, increase 0 -977 
Loan receivables, decrease 1 065 0 
Proceeds from sale of investments 2 3 
Investing cash flow (B) -2 107 -1 956 
   

Cash flow after investments (A + B) -602 122 
   

Financing cash flow   
Purchase of own shares 0 -44 
Short-term loans, increase 513 0 
Short-term loans, decrease -207 -3 251 
Long-term loans, increase 2 165 2 528 
Hybrid loan, increase 0 10 000 
Long-term loans, decrease -3 336 -3 112 
Dividend paid and other profit distribution -788 -1 574 
Financing cash flow (C) -1 653 4 547 
   

Variation in cash (A + B + C) increase (+) / decrease (-) -2 255 4 669 
   

Assets in the beginning of the period 6 650 1 879 
Exchange gains or losses on cash and bank equivalents 622 102 
Assets at the end of the period 5 017 6 650 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

Legends for table columns 
A) Share Capital 
B) Share Premium Account 
C) Unrestricted Equity Fund 
D) Own shares 
E) Cumulative Translation Adjustment 
F) Other reserves 
G) Retained Earnings 
H) Total 
I) Non-controlling interests 
J) Equity total 
 

(EUR 1 000) A B C D E F G H I J 
Equity 1.1.2009 5 000 6 701 2 474 -2 025 -5 188 0 19 959 26 921 79 27 000 
Dividends       -1 574 -1 574  -1 574 
Purchase of own 
shares    -44    -44  -44 
Shares to be issued   116 120   -179 57  57 
Hybrid loan      10 000 -59 9 941  9 941 
Change in transla-
tion difference        0 6 6 
Changes in 
ownership     1 410   1 410  1 410 
Comprehensive 
income for the 
financial period     1 245  -14 403 -13 159 49 -13 109 
Equity 31.12.2009 5 000 6 701 2 590 -1 949 -2 534 10 000 3 745 23 554 135 23 689 
           
(1 000 EUR) A B C D E F G H I J 
Equity 1.1.2010 5 000 6 701 2 590 -1 949 -2 534 10 000 3 745 23 554 135 23 689 
Dividends       -788 -788  -788 
Purchase of own 
shares    -9    -9  -9 
Shares to be issued   -6    10 4  4 
Hybrid loan       -654 -654  -654 
Fair value reserve 
available-for-sales 
assets      139  139 0 139 
Changes in 
ownership         -83 -83 
Comprehensive 
income for the 
financial period     2 597  4 422 7 018 49 7 068 
Equity 31.12.2010 5 000 6 701 2 584 -1 958 63 10 139 6 734 29 264 101 29 365 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT RELEASE 

General 

The parent company of Etteplan Group is Etteplan Oyj (the Company), a Finnish public limited com-
pany established under Finnish law. The Company is domiciled in Hollola. 
Etteplan is a specialist in industrial equipment engineering and technical product information solutions 
and services. Our customers are global leaders in their fields and operate in areas like the automo-
tive, aerospace and defence industries as well as the electricity generation and power transmission 
sectors, and material flow management. 
Etteplan has comprehensive competence in electronics and embedded systems development, auto-
mation and electrical design, mechanical design and technical product information solutions and ser-
vices. 
In 2010, Etteplan had turnover of EUR 104.8 million. Etteplan's shares are listed on NASDAQ OMX 
Helsinki Ltd under the ETT1V ticker. 
The Etteplan Oyj Board of Directors approved the financial statement release for publication at its 
meeting of February 14, 2011. 

Basis for preparation 

The financial statement release has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 (Interim Financial Re-
porting) and the preparation and accounting policies presented in the 2009 annual financial state-
ments, but not all requirements of the IAS 34 standard for interim financial reporting have been fol-
lowed in the accounting. 
Monetary figures in the financial statement release are presented in thousands of euros. All figures in 
the tables have been rounded up or down, due to which the sums of figures may deviate from the 
sum totals presented. 
In financial statement report the accounting principles used were the same as for the 2009 annual fi-
nancial statements. The annual financial statements are available at 
http://www.etteplan.com/investors/annual-and-interim-reports/2010.aspx and the accounting policy is 
detailed on pages 26–30 of the annual report 2009. Formulas for the key figures are detailed on page 
45 of the annual report 2009. 

Use of estimates 

These financial statements include forward-looking estimates and assumptions. Accordingly, out-
comes may deviate from these estimates, which are based on the management’s current best know-
ledge. 
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KEY FIGURES 

(EUR 1 000) 1-12/2010 1-12/2009 
Change to 
prev.year  

    

Revenue 104 786 98 700 6,2 % 
Operating profit/loss 6 054 -3 587 268,8 % 
Operating profit/loss, %  5,8 -3,6  
Profit/loss before taxes 5 766 -4 304 234,0 % 
Profit/loss before taxes, % 5,5 -4,4  
Return on equity, % 16,4 -13,0  
Return on investment, % *) 17,0 -8,6  
Equity ratio, % 43,6 38,5  
Gross interest-bearing debt 12 102 11 585 4,5 % 
Net gearing, % 24,1 20,8  
Balance sheet, total 67 653 61 704 9,6 % 
Gross investments 2 538 4 763 -46,7 % 
    

Earnings per share, EUR 0,19 -0,17 207,5 % 
Diluted earnings per share, EUR 0,19 -0,17 207,5 % 
Equity per share, EUR 1,48 1,20 24,2 % 
    

Personnel, average 1 594 1 765 -9,7 % 
Personnel at end of the period 1 569 1 544 1,6 % 
    

*) Return on investment has been calculated from result before taxes 
 

Revenue and operating profit quarterly 

(EUR 1 000) Q1/2010 Q2/2010 Q3/2010 Q4/2010 
     

Revenue 24 853 26 782 23 062 30 089 
Operating profit 1 125 1 859 1 178 1 891 
% of revenue 4,5 6,9 5,1 6,3 

 

Reserves 

(EUR 1 000) 
Warranty 
provision 

Reorganization 
provision 

Other 
provisions Total 

     

Reserves 1.1.2010 187 1 198 50 1 435 
     
Utilised during the period -90 -220 0 -310 
Unused amount reversed -97 -872 -50 -1019 
     
Reserves 31.12.2010 0 106 0 106 
     
Reserves 1.1.2009 0 0 0 0 
Additional provisions 187 1 198 50 1 435 
Reserves 31.12.2009 187 1 198 50 1 435 
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Acquisition and disposition of company shares 

The company held 471,302 of its own shares on December 31, 2010. In January-December 2010, the 
company did not acquire its own shares, but 2,004 shares were returned from the share-based incen-
tive plan during the report period. The company has not disposed company-held shares in January-
December 2010. 

Shares and share capital 

On December 31, 2010, Etteplan Oyj had 20,179,414 shares (including the shares held by the Com-
pany) and share capital amounted to EUR 5,000,000.00. 

Dividend 

The Annual General Meeting passed a resolution, in accordance with the proposal of the Board of Di-
rectors, that a dividend of EUR 0.04 per share be paid from the financial year 2009. The remaining 
funds shall be left to the unrestricted equity. The dividend was paid to the shareholders registered in 
the shareholders' register maintained by Euroclear Finland Ltd as the record date. The record date of 
the payment of dividend was March 29, 2010. The dividend was paid on April 7, 2010. 

Income taxes 

The taxes listed in the consolidated income statement have been calculated with the tax rate appro-
priate for the projected full-year result. The estimated average effective tax rate for the year has been 
set separately for each relevant country. The effective tax rate used in the interim report is 24.6 
(23.5) %. 

Risks 

Etteplan's financial results are exposed to number of strategic, operational and financial risks. A de-
scription of risks can be found in Etteplan’s annual report 2009 on page 59. A detailed financial risk 
analysis can be found in Etteplan's annual report 2009 on page 30. 


	FINANCIAL STATEMENT RELEASE JANUARY 1 - DECEMBER 31, 2010
	Etteplan in 2010: Demand for design services recovered and operating profit improved significantly
	Review period October-December 2010
	Review period January-December 2010
	Outlook
	Key figures*)
	Matti Hyytiäinen, President and CEO of Etteplan Oyj, comments the financial statement release as follows:
	Accounting principles
	REPORT FOR OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2010
	Business review for October-December
	Financial development for October-December
	REPORT FOR JANUARY-DECEMBER 2010
	Business review for January-December
	Revenue
	Result
	Financial position and operating cash flow
	Capital expenditure
	Personnel
	Incentive plan for key personnel
	Estimate of operating risks and uncertainty factors
	External risks
	Internal risks
	Annual General Meeting
	Dividend
	Shares, share price development and share buy-back
	Major events after the review period
	Outlook
	Board's proposal for distribution of 2010 profits
	Financial information in 2011
	Annual General Meeting in 2011
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
	NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT RELEASE
	General
	Basis for preparation
	Use of estimates
	KEY FIGURES
	Revenue and operating profit quarterly
	Reserves
	Acquisition and disposition of company shares
	Shares and share capital
	Dividend
	Income taxes
	Risks



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


